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"We stand at a defining moment in our history, united by our resilience, our ingenuity, our
work ethic and our unwavering commitment to build a better future for Newfoundland and
Labrador, and for Canada.

While tariffs and threats may hinder our trade with one country; it opens opportunities with
others. As always, we rise when we address our challenges resolutely, with determination
and tenacity. As Winston Churchill once said 'Difficulties mastered are opportunities won.

n

Newfoundland and Labrador Deputy Premier and Finance Minister Siobhan Coady
2025-26 budget speech

On 9 April 2025, Newfoundland and Labrador Deputy Premier and Finance Minister
Siobhan Coady tabled the province’s fiscal 2025-26 budget. The budget contains no new
taxes and no income tax increases.

The minister anticipates a deficit of $372 million for 2025-26 and projects a returnto a
surplus in 2026-27.

Following is a brief summary of the key tax measures.
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Business tax measures

No changes are proposed to the corporate income tax rates for 2025 onward or the
$500,000 small-business limit.

Newfoundland and Labrador’s (NL) 2025 corporate income tax rates are summarized in
Table A.

Table A - 2025 Newfoundland and Labrador corporate income tax rates?

Federal and NL
NL .
combined
Small-business tax rate? 2.50% 11.50%
General corporate tax rate? 3 15.00% 30.00%

! The rates represent calendar-year-end rates unless otherwise indicated.

2 The federal corporate income tax rates for manufacturers of qualifying zero-emission technology are reduced to 7.5% for eligible
income otherwise subject to the 15% federal general corporate income tax rate or 4.5% for eligible income otherwise subject to the
9% federal small-business corporate income tax rate. These reductions are not reflected in the combined federal and
Newfoundland and Labrador rates above.

3 An additional federal tax applies to banks and life insurers at a rate of 1.5% on taxable income (subject to a $100 million
exemption to be shared by group members).

Personal tax

Personal income tax rates

The budget does not include any changes to personal income tax rates.

The 2025 Newfoundland and Labrador personal income tax rates are summarized in Table B.

Table B - 2025 Newfoundland and Labrador personal income tax rates

First Second Third Fourth Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth
bracket bracket bracket bracket bracket bracket bracket bracket
rate!l rate rate rate rate rate rate rate
SOto| $44,193to| $88,383t0[$157,793t0[%$220,911t0[$282,215t0|$564,430 to Above

$44,192 $88,382 $157,792 $220,910| $282,214 $564,429| $1,128,858| $1,128,858

8.70% 14.50% 15.80% 17.80% 19.80% 20.80% 21.30% 21.80%

! Individuals resident in Newfoundland and Labrador on 31 December 2025 with taxable income up to $22,527 pay no provincial
income tax as a result of a low-income tax reduction. The low-income tax reduction is clawed back for income in excess of
$23,928 until the reduction is eliminated, resulting in an additional 16% of provincial tax on income between $23,929 and
$30,159.
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For taxable income in excess of $282,214, the 2025 combined federal-Newfoundland and
Labrador personal income tax rates are outlined in Table C.

Table C - Combined 2025 federal and Newfoundland and Labrador personal income tax rates

Bracket Ordinary income! Eligible dividends | Non-eligible dividends

$282,215 to $564,429 53.80% 44.82% 47.81%
$564,430 to $1,128,858 54.30% 45.51% 48.38%
Above $1,128,858 54.80% 46.20% 48.96%

! The rate on capital gains is one-half the ordinary income tax rate.
Other measures

The Seniors' Benefit and its eligibility threshold will be indexed to the consumer price index.

This budget does not propose any changes to the Newfoundland and Labrador personal
credits/amounts.

Learn more

For more information, please contact your EY or EY Law advisor or one of the following
professionals:

Troy Stanley
+1 709 570 8290 | troy.a.stanley@ca.ey.com

Norman Byrne
+1 709 570 8285 | norman.j.byrne@ca.ey.com

And for up-to-date information on the federal, provincial and territorial budgets,
visit ey.com/ca/Budget.
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EY | Building a better working world

EY is building a better working world by creating new value
for clients, people, society and the planet, while building
trust in capital markets.

Enabled by data, Al and advanced technology, EY teams
help clients shape the future with confidence and develop
answers for the most pressing issues of today and
tomorrow.

EY teams work across a full spectrum of services in
assurance, consulting, tax, strategy and transactions.
Fueled by sector insights, a globally connected,
multidisciplinary network and diverse ecosystem partners,
EY teams can provide services in more than 150 countries
and territories.

All'in to shape the future with confidence.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited,
each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young
Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does
not provide services to clients. Information about how EY
collects and uses personal data and a description of the
rights individuals have under data protection legislation are
available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not
practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more
information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

About EY's Tax Services

EY's tax professionals across Canada provide you with deep
technical knowledge, both global and local, combined with
practical, commercial and industry experience. We offer a range
of tax-saving services backed by in-depth industry knowledge.
Our talented people, consistent methodologies and unwavering
commitment to quality service help you build the strong
compliance and reporting foundations and sustainable tax
strategies that help your business achieve its potential. It's how
we make a difference.

For more information, visit ey.com/ca/tax.

About EY Law LLP

EY Law LLP is a national law firm affiliated with EY in Canada,
specializing in tax law services, business immigration services
and business law services.

For more information, visit eylaw.ca.

About EY Law's Tax Law Services

EY Law has one of the largest practices dedicated to tax
planning and tax controversy in the country. EY Law has
experience in all areas of tax, including corporate tax, human
capital, international tax, transaction tax, sales tax, customs and
excise.

For more information, visit http://www.eylaw.ca/taxlaw

© 2025 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.
A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

This publication contains information in summary form, current as of the
date of publication, and is intended for general guidance only. It should
not be regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for professional advice.
Before taking any particular course of action, contact EY or another
professional advisor to discuss these matters in the context of your
particular circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or
damage occasioned by your reliance on information contained in this
publication.
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